



MALTA

**QORTI TAL-MAGISTRATI (MALTA)
BHALA QORTI ISTRUTTORJA**

**MAGISTRAT DR.
GIOVANNI GRIXTI**

Seduta ta' l-4 ta' Mejju, 2006

Numru. 423/2006

**The Police
(Ins. Pierre Micallef Grimaud)
vs
Arif Jawaid**

The Court;

Having seen the accusations brought against **Arif Jawaid**, 43 years, son of Mohammed Sarwar and Bashir nee' Begum, born in Pakistan on the 2nd June, 1962, holder of passport number AD 8690661;

And charged with having in these Islands, navigated through the **Fliegu ta' Kemmuna** formerly known as South Comino Channel on the 3rd May, 2006, at around 06:07hrs, whilst in command of MV Lion Princess, registered in Panama;

Kopja Informali ta' Sentenza

a) without authorisation in terms of the Berthing Regulations 1975, by the Director of Ports (Malta), in breach of Notice to Mariners No. 2 of 1990;

b) for having contravened or failed to comply with any of the provisions of the regulations made or deemed to be made under Article 28 of Chapter 352 of the Laws of Malta (Malta Maritime Authority Act); and

c) Moreover for having on the same day, time and circumstances failed to comply with any direction given by the Authority in exercise of its powers under the Malta Maritime Authority Act or failed to comply with any provision of the act and regulations in breach of Article 78 of the Laws of Malta;

Having heard the plea of guilt and having reviewed the records of the case, finds the accused guilty as charged.

Having seen article 28 and 78 of Chapter 352 of the Laws of Malta, Notice to Mariners 2 of 1990;

Condemns the accused to a fine (multa) of four thousand Maltese Liri [Lm4,000].

Orders that these acts be transmitted to the attorney general.

< Sentenza Finali >

-----TMIEM-----